1/9
Instruction Manual
Art.-No. 0556 0104
Info-Hotline:
Tel. 04181 203803 – Fax 04181 203804 – Email: Kowalski.bub@t-online.de
B+B Thermo-Technik GmbH, Heinrich-Hertz-Str. 4, 78166 Donaueschingen
Tel. 0771 8316-0, Fax 0771 8316-50, Email: info@bubthermo.de,

Select the input type (in parameter “tYPEtYPEtYPEtYPE” ) from Table 1 below.
Table 1 - Input Types
TYPE CODE CHARACTERISTICS
J 0000    range: -50 to 760 °C (-58 to 1400ºF)
K 1111    range: -90 to  1370 °C (-130 to 2498ºF)
T 2222    range: -100 to 400 °C (-148 to 752ºF)
N 3333    range: -90 a 1300 °C (-130 a 2372ºF)
 4444    inaccessible
S 5555    range: 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200ºF)
Pt100 6666    range: -199.9 to 530.0 °C (-328.0 to 986.0ºF)
Pt100 7777    range: -200 to 530 °C (-328 to 986ºF)
4-20 mA 8888    J linearization.  Programmable range: -110 to  760°C
4-20 mA 9999    K linearization. Programmable range: -150 to 1370°C
4-20 mA 10101010    T linearization. Programmable range: -160 to 400°C
4-20 mA 11111111    N Linearization. Faixa prog.: -90 a 1370°C
4-20 mA 12121212    R Linearization. Faixa prog.: 0 a 1760°C
4-20 mA 13131313    S  linearization. Programmable Range: 0 to 1760°C
4-20 mA 14141414    Pt100  linearization. Prog. Range:-200.0 to 530.0°C
4-20 mA 15151515    Pt100  linearization Prog. Range:-200 to 530°C
0 to 50mV 16161616    Linear.   Programmable indication -1999 to 9999
4-20 mA 17171717    Linear.   Programmable indication -1999 to 9999
0 to 5Vdc 18181818    Linear.   Programmable indication -1999 to 9999
5.2 OUTPUTS, ALARMS AND DIGITAL INPUTS CONFIGURATION
The controller input/output channels can assume multiple functions,
depending on configuration: control output, alarm output, digital
output, digital input, and PV or SV analog retransmission. This
channels are identified as I/O1,  I/O2, I/O3, I/O4 and I/O 5.
The basic controller model comes loaded with:
I/O1 - relay output
I/O2 - relay output
I/O5 - analog output (0-20 or 4-20mA), pulse, digital I/O
The options available are:
I/O3 - 3rd relay (option 1)
I/O3 and I/O4 - 2 digital input/output (option 2)
Heater break protection (option 3).
The function code of each I/O can be selected among the options on
Table 2. Only valid function codes are displayed for each I/O (for
example, I/O1, which is a relay, can be configured with functions 0 to
5 only; on the other hand,  I/05 can perform all 16 functions).
The description for the functions follows:
•  CODE 0 - No function. The I/O channel programmed with code 0
will not be used by the controller. It is available to be used by
serial communication as digital output.
•  CODES 1 to 4 - Alarm output - Available for all I/O channels.
The selected channel can be used as output to Alarms 1 to 4.
•  CODE 5 - PWM control 1 output  - Available for all I/O channels.
•  CODE 6 - PWM control 2 output  - Available for all I/O channels.
•  CODE 7 - Digital input - Standard for I/O5 and optional for I/O3
and I/O4.
 Closed :  Manual control
 Opened: Automatic control
N1100-HC Controller
3/9
•  CODE 8 - Digital input - Standard for I/O5 and optional for I/O3
and I/O4. Start/Stop input (“rvnrvnrvnrvn” : YES / no).
Closed :  outputs enabled
Opened: outputs disabled
Table 2 - I/O channel functions
CODE I/O Type I/O Function
0000    Digital Output Digital Output to be set by the serial comm.
1111    Digital Output Alarm 1 Output
2222    Digital Output Alarm 2 Output